

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 17-1798

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KAYLA JEAN HAAS,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR STORY COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE STEVEN P. VAN MAREL (Suppression) AND  
HONORABLE JAMES MALLOY (Trial and Sentencing) JUDGES

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**DARREL MULLINS**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[darrel.mullins@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:darrel.mullins@ag.iowa.gov)

JESSICA REYNOLDS  
Story County Attorney

JONATHON HOLSCHER  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	10
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
<b>I. Kayla Haas was driving while barred and her vehicle lacked a functioning license plate light. The Iowa Constitution requires an objectively reasonable basis to conduct a traffic stop. The district court properly overruled her motion to suppress.....</b>	<b>20</b>
A. Before <i>Whren</i> , Iowa permitted traffic stops where officers had at least one valid motivation. ....	22
B. Iowa has held fast to an objective test for traffic detentions, even in an era of more vigorous state constitutionalism.....	25
C. The overwhelming majority of courts adhere to an objective test for reasonable suspicion. ....	28
D. Haas’ burden-shifting test is unnecessary given Iowa’s distinctive protections for motorists. ....	36
E. A preponderance of evidence supports the district court’s ruling that reasonable suspicion or probable cause supported this traffic stop. ....	39
<b>II. Reasonable suspicion, if not probable cause, supports detaining a motorist’s vehicle where she is barred and seen loading it with two other people before leaving.</b>	<b>41</b>

**III. The record does not contradict testimony that Haas’ license plate light was not functioning. License plates must have reflective coating. This may explain what the officers’ video shows and why counsel acted as he did. Haas has not shown ineffective assistance of counsel..... 46**

**IV. Haas was properly ordered to repay the costs of her appointed attorney. Given Haas’ case has progressed to appeal and her costs are unknown, her challenge to them is not ripe. .... 50**

CONCLUSION ..... 56

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	26
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	22
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	26, 27
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S.2d 454 (1981) .....	26
<i>Paulson v. Newton Corr. Facility, Warden</i> , 703 F.3d 416 (8th Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	49
<i>Shelton v. Mapes</i> , U.S. D.Ct. No. 4:12-cv-00076-JAJ (filed Sept. 9, 30, 2014) <i>aff'd on appeal</i> 821 F.3d 921 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	47
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	47, 50
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	22, 42
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) ....	21, 22, 24, 32, 33, 35, 36, 39

### State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Garden</i> , 883 N.E.2d 905 (Mass. 2008) .....	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Deramo</i> , 762 N.E.2d 815 (Mass. 2002) .....	45
<i>Duffries v. State</i> , 133 P.3d 887 (Okla. Crim. Ct. App. 2006).....	35
<i>Feld v. Borkowski</i> , 790 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2010) .....	42
<i>Fertig v. State</i> , 146 P.3d 492 (Wyo. 2006).....	29
<i>Gama v. State</i> , 920 P.2d 1010 (Nev. 1996) .....	36
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	37
<i>Karasek v. State</i> , 310 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 1981).....	47

<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	41
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	47
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 745 N.E.2d 775 (Ind. 2001) .....	38
<i>People v. Bower</i> , 597 P.2d 115 (Cal. 1979).....	23
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 767 N.E.2d 638 (N.Y. 2001).....	28, 32, 33
<i>State v. Aderholt</i> , 545 N.W.2d 559 (Iowa 1996).....	40
<i>State v. Akers</i> , S.C, t. No. 17-0577, 2018 WL 1182616 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 7, 2018).....	49
<i>State v. Arreola</i> , 290 P.3d 983 (Wash. 2012) .....	32, 33
<i>State v. Aschenbrenner</i> , 289 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1980).....	23
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Bjerke</i> , 697 A.2d 1069 (R.I. 1997) .....	35
<i>State v. Bordley</i> , 2017 WL 2972174 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2017) .....	30
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 888 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2017) .....	26
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	26
<i>State v. Callison</i> , 2011 WL 2694838 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	54
<i>State v. Cardena-Alvarez</i> , 25 P.3d 225 (N.M. 2001) .....	31
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000) .....	25, 27, 35
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017).....	37, 38, 51
<i>State v. Cooley</i> , 229 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa 1975) .....	21, 23
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 781 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010) .....	26
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 544 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 1996) .....	50
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009).....	51
<i>State v. Farabee</i> , 22 P.3d 175 (Mont. 2000) .....	34

<i>State v. Fry</i> , S.Ct. No. 17-0561, 2018 WL 1433129 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2018).....	53
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 461 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1990) .....	23, 34, 33
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	26, 36, 38, 42
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 257 P.3d 894 (N.M. 2011) .....	30
<i>State v. Griffieon</i> , S.Ct. No. 12-2169, 2013 WL 3872840 (Iowa Ct. App. July 24, 2013) .....	49
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 857 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2015).....	47
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 490 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa 1992).....	24
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 846 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 2014) .....	27
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 929 A.2d 390 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2006) .....	30
<i>State v. Heminover</i> , 619 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2000).....	25
<i>State v. Hols</i> , 2013 WL 750307 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	54
<i>State v. Hoskins</i> , 586 N.W. 2d 707 (Iowa 1998) .....	48
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....	53, 54
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010) .....	50
<i>State v. Kern</i> , 831 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2013) .....	26
<i>State v. King</i> , 867 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2015).....	26
<i>State v. Kooima</i> , 833 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 2013) .....	37
<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002) .....	22, 25
<i>State v. Kurth</i> , 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012) .....	35, 37
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 979 P.2d 833 (Wash. 1999) .....	31, 32
<i>State v. Lamp</i> , 322 N.W.2d 48 (Iowa 1982).....	23

<i>State v. Lane</i> , S.Ct. No. 14-0065, 2015 WL 162070 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 14. 2015) .....	55
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 701 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2005) .....	38
<i>State v. Louwrens</i> , 792 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 2010).....	38
<i>State v. Lyon</i> , 862 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 2015) .....	27, 40, 48
<i>State v. Marble</i> , S.Ct. No. 14-1190, 2015 WL 4158936 (Iowa Ct. App. July 9, 2015).....	55
<i>State v. McClendon</i> , 517 S.E.2d 128 (N.C. 1999).....	32
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997) .....	50
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 458 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990) .....	43
<i>State v. Newer</i> , 742 N.W.2d 923 (Wis. 2007) .....	43
<i>State v. Norman</i> , No. CR07293066, 2008 WL 1066917 (Sup. Ct. Conn. Mar. 20, 2008) .....	28
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 206 P.3d 143 (Iowa 2008).....	30
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	26
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011) .....	22, 26, 37, 38, 42
<i>State v. Pearl</i> , S.Ct. No. 13-0796, 2014 WL 1714490 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2014) .....	54
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 663 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2003) .....	33
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003).....	47
<i>State v. Predka</i> , 555 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1996).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017).....	33
<i>State v. Rosensteil</i> , 473 N.W.2d 59 (Iowa 1991).....	23
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014).....	26, 42

<i>State v. Spencer</i> , S.Ct. No. 17-0360, 2018 WL 2230722 (Iowa Ct. App. May 16, 2018).....	49
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017) .....	26, 31
<i>State v. Swartz</i> , 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999).....	54
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004) .....	20, 22, 25, 27, 40
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001).....	20, 25
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013) .....	22, 25, 27, 38
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010).....	25, 40, 42, 43, 44
<i>State v. Westeen</i> , 591 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 1999) .....	48
<i>State v. Wiese</i> , 525 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 1994).....	23
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 25 A.3d 774 (Del. 2011) .....	30
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	26
<i>Wemark v. State</i> , 602 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1999) .....	47
<i>Worthington v. Kenkel</i> , 684 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2004) .....	55

**Federal Statutes**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	22, 42, 47
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	22, 42, 47

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 321.218 .....	39
Iowa Code § 321.388 .....	41, 48
Iowa Code § 321.560.....	21
Iowa Code § 321.561 .....	21, 39
Iowa Code § 815.9(3) .....	51
Iowa Code § 910.2(2).....	51



Iowa Code § 910.7.....	55
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 8.....	22, 31, 42, 51
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 10 .....	47
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 7.....	31

**State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	47
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3) .....	20, 41, 46

**Other Authorities**

Gabriel J. Chin & Charles J. Vernon, <i>Reasonable but Unconstitutional: Racial Profiling and the Radical Objectivity of Whren v. United States</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 882 (2015) .....	28
Diana Roberto Donahoe, “ <i>Could Have,</i> ” “ <i>Would Have:</i> ” <i>What the Supreme Court Should Have Decided in Whren v. United States</i> , 34 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1193, 1202 (1997).....	29
Peter G. Galie, <i>The Other Supreme Courts: Judicial Activism Among State Supreme Courts</i> , 33 Syracuse L. Rev. 731 (1982).....	32
Lewis R. Katz, “ <i>Lonesome Road</i> ”: <i>Driving Without the Fourth Amendment</i> , 36 Seattle U. L. Rev. 1413, 1471 (2013).....	28
Margaret M. Lawton, <i>State Responses to The Whren Decision</i> , 66 Case W. Res. 1039, 1044 (Summer 2016) .....	29, 31
Senate File 2280 ... Senate Study Bill 1177 .....	37
<a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Scofflaw">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Scofflaw</a> (last accessed June 2, 2018).....	40
“‘Enough is enough’: Tens of thousands march to protest police violence” <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/news/eric-garner-ferguson-missouri-protesters-converge-on-washington/">https://www.cbsnews.com/news/eric-garner-ferguson-missouri-protesters-converge-on-washington/</a> (last accessed June 2, 2018).....	37
